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PROCEEDINGS: 

On July 16, 2020, a Consent Order Proposal submitted by Geoffrey Weston Hays (“Mr. Hays”), 
Geoff Hays Personal Real Estate Corporation (“GH PREC”) and Krista Lee Marble (“Ms. Marble”) 
was considered by a Consent Order Review Committee (“CORC”) but not accepted. On August 14, 
2020, a revised Proposal acceptable to the CORC was submitted by Mr. Hays, GH PREC, and Ms. 
Marble (the “Proposal”). 

WHEREAS the Proposal, a copy of which is attached hereto, has been executed by Mr. Hays, on his 
own behalf and on behalf of GH PREC, and by Ms. Marble. 

NOW THEREFORE, having made the findings proposed in the attached Proposal, and in particular 
having found that Mr. Hays, GH PREC and Ms. Marble committed professional misconduct within 
the meaning of section 35(1)(a) of the Real Estate Services Act (“RESA”) and sections 3-2(1), 3-2(2), 
3-3(d), and 3-4 of the Rules made under the RESA, pursuant to section 43 of the RESA the CORC 
orders that:  

1. Mr. Hays (and GH PREC) and Ms. Marble be jointly and severally liable to pay a discipline 
penalty to the Council in the amount of $20,000 within six (6) months from the date of 
this Order; 

2. Mr. Hays and Ms. Marble, at their own expense, each register for and successfully 
complete the Real Estate Trading Services Remedial Education Course as provided by the 
Real Estate Division, Sauder School of Business at the University of British Columbia in the 
time period as directed by the Council; and 

3. Mr. Hays (and GH PREC) and Ms. Marble be jointly and severally liable to pay enforcement 
expenses to the Council in the amount of $1,500 within two (2) months from the date of 
this Order. 

If any of Mr. Hays, GH PREC or Ms. Marble fails to comply with any term of this Order, the Council 
may suspend or cancel their licences without further notice to them, pursuant to sections 43(3) 
and 43(4) of the RESA. 

Dated this 14th day of August, 2020 at the City of Vancouver, British Columbia. 

ON BEHALF OF THE CONSENT ORDER REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
“Yasin Amlani” 
____________________________ 
Yasin Amlani 
Consent Order Review Committee 
Attch.
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BACKGROUND AND FACTS 

This Consent Order Proposal (the “Proposal”) is made by Geoffrey Weston Hays (“Mr. Hays”) on his 
own behalf and on behalf of Geoff Hays Personal Real Estate Corporation (“GH PREC”), and by Krista 
Lee Marble (“Ms. Marble”) to the Consent Order Review Committee (“CORC”) of the Real Estate 
Council of British Columbia (the “Council”) pursuant to section 41 of the Real Estate Services Act 
(“RESA”). 

For the purposes of the Proposal, Mr. Hays, GH PREC, Ms. Marble and the Council have agreed upon 
the following facts: 

1. Mr. Hays (167794) has been licensed as a representative for trading services since 2014. 

2. Mr. Hays became licensed as GH PREC in January 2017. 

3. Ms. Marble (170975) has been licensed as a representative for trading services since May 
2015. 

4. Mr. Hays, GH PREC and Ms. Marble were at all relevant times licensed as representatives for 
trading services with RLK Realty Ltd. doing business as Royal LePage Kelowna (the 
“Brokerage”). 
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5. In addition, Mr. Hays and Ms. Marble, together with their unlicensed assistants, are a team 
known as “Geoff Hays & Associates”. 

6. In May 2018, the Council received a complaint from the buyer (the “Buyer”) in a collapsed 
transaction for the sale of a two-storey townhome strata property located on Yates Road in 
Kelowna, BC (the “Property”). 

7. On March 7, 2018, Mr. Hays, through GH PREC, and Ms. Marble entered into a multiple listing 
contract for the Property with one of the owners (“Seller A”) of the Property, with GH PREC 
and Ms. Marble as the designated agents for the seller. 

8. A title search for the Property confirmed that it was owned by Seller A, as a joint tenant with 
their spouse (“Seller B”).  

9. Seller A informed Mr. Hays and Ms. Marble that Seller B now resided in a care facility, and 
Seller A, who was over eighty (80) years old, wanted to downsize from the Property. Seller A 
explained they had a power of attorney (the “POA”) which allowed them to trade in the 
Property on behalf of Seller B. 

10. Mr. Hays and Ms. Marble did take some steps to ensure they were dealing with a person who 
had the legal authority to trade in the Property. They looked at correspondence from Seller A’s 
then lawyer, and a POA, both dated 2009 that set out there was a POA between Seller A and 
Seller B. Mr. Hays or Ms. Marble took some pictures of the POA and related documents. 

11. In addition, and with Seller A’s consent, Mr. Hays and Ms. Marble contacted the adult child of 
Sellers A and B to confirm key contractual and moving dates. 

12. However, neither Mr. Hays nor Ms. Marble obtained copies of the POA for the deal file. If they 
read the 2009 correspondence about the POA or the POA, they did not understand them 
because the correspondence and POA each confirmed Seller A was providing a POA to Seller B, 
and not the other direction. That is, the POA shown to Mr. Hays and to Ms. Marble by Seller A 
did not allow Seller A to trade in the Property on behalf of Seller B. 

13. Significantly, Mr. Hays and Ms. Marble failed to recommend that Seller A obtain legal advice 
that the stated POA from 2009 allowed Seller A to transact in the Property in 2018 on behalf of 
Seller B. 

14. The Okanagan Mainline Real Estate Board (“OMREB”) Regulations concerning MLS Rules and 
Procedures required at section 7.6 that where a property is listed on the Multiple Listing 
Service (“MLS”), the listing agent obtain proper signatures. A property may be sold in reliance 
on a power of attorney, but the listing brokerage must retain a copy of the power of attorney. 
The Brokerage also required that in all cases where a power of attorney was relied on to list a 
property, that a copy of the power of attorney document be provided to the Brokerage. 
However, it appears the photos were accepted by the Brokerage in this case as the Property 
was listed on the MLS. 
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15. The Council’s Professional Standards Manual sets out that when dealing with a person 
who is elderly and/or a person who is relying on a power of attorney to trade in a property 
that licensees should: 

a. obtain a true copy of the power of attorney, representation agreement or advance 
directive for their file, and read the document to ensure that they are dealing with the 
person who has the legal authority to deal with the property; 

b. consider contacting family members to determine whether they or anybody else hold 
a power of attorney or have been appointed as a legal representative or substitute 
decision maker; and 

c. advise their clients, and any concerned parties, to seek the advice of their respective 
lawyers as soon as possible to ensure the form of power of attorney being used is valid 
and is acceptable for Land Title Office purposes. A power of attorney may expire after a 
specific time or be invalid for other reasons.  

16. The Property was listed on the MLS on March 13, 2018, and the Property received multiple 
offers contained in contracts of purchase and sale.  

17. The offer from the Buyer was included in a contract of purchase and sale dated March 14, 
2018, which Seller A accepted as “POA for Seller B” (the “Contract”). The Contract contained 
subject clauses including that the Buyer review title, and that the Buyer obtain legal advice. 
The subject removal date was March 27, 2018. The completion date was April 19, 2018. The 
possession date was April 20, 2018. 

18. The Contract had a “Back-Up Contract Clause” or subject in the Contract, that the seller be 
released from all previous accepted contracts of purchase and sale. Seller A was released from 
a previously accepted offer in another contract of purchase and sale to proceed with the 
Contract. 

19. The Buyer removed their subject clauses on March 27, 2018. However, the document which 
confirmed subject removal, and was therefore part of the Contract, was not provided to the 
Brokerage until April 4, 2018, at the request of a sales administrator at the Brokerage. 

20. On April 4, 2018, a lawyer for Seller A contacted Mr. Hays and Ms. Marble to obtain a copy of 
the POA required to complete the sale of the Property. As neither Mr. Hays nor Ms. Marble 
had a copy of the POA, Seller A provided a copy to the lawyer the next week. At that time (on 
or about April 10-11, 2018), it was recognized by the lawyer that the 2009 POA provided 
authority to Seller B to act for Seller A, and not to Seller A to act for Seller B, which information 
was shared with Mr. Hays and Ms. Marble. 

21. Seller A’s lawyer attempted to obtain Seller B’s consent for the sale of the Property, however, 
Seller B did not have the required capacity to sign required legal documents. 

22. Mr. Hays (for himself and Ms. Marble) did not inform his managing broker of the issue with the 
POA until April 18, 2018, when it was probable the sale of the Property would collapse. 
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23. On or about June 5, 2018, each of Seller A and the Buyer signed a General Release & 
Authorization Re: Deposit Monies respecting the Contract on the Property. 

24. As a result of the inability of Seller A to rely on the POA to trade in the Property without the 
involvement of Seller B, the Buyer’s Contract for the Property’s sale could not be completed. 
Seller A was unable to complete on their own purchase of a smaller single level strata 
property. Each of Seller A and the Buyer incurred legal and other expenses. 

25. Mr. Hays and Ms. Marble report that this was their first transaction relying on a power of 
attorney. 

26. Under section 10.9 of the Real Estate Services Regulation, a personal real estate corporation is 
subject to the same discipline proceedings and other regulatory enforcement as its controlling 
individual. 

27. A Notice of Discipline Hearing was issued on January 22, 2020, and served on Mr. Hays on his 
own behalf and on behalf of GH PREC, and on Ms. Marble. 

28. None of Mr. Hays, GH PREC or Ms. Marble has a discipline history with the Council. 

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF MISCONDUCT  

For the sole purposes of the Proposal and based on the Facts outlined herein, Mr. Hays, GH PREC and 
Ms. Marble propose the following findings of misconduct be made by the CORC: 

1. Mr. Hays, GH PREC and Ms. Marble committed professional misconduct within the meaning of 
section 35(1)(a) of the RESA in 2018 when acting as the listing agents for the Property and 
representing Seller A in respect of a trade in the Property, in that they: 

a. failed to take sufficient care to ensure they were dealing with either all the registered 
owners of the Property or a person who had the legal authority to sell the Property, 
contrary to section 3-4 of the rules made under the RESA (the “Rules”); 

b. failed to recommend that Seller A obtain independent legal advice about using a power of 
attorney that was several years old in order to transact in the Property on behalf of Seller 
B, contrary to section 3-3(d) of the Rules; 

c. failed to promptly provide to their managing broker a copy of all contracts (and related 
documents) for the acquisition and disposition of the Property when they waited until 
April 4, 2018 to turn in the March 27, 2018 document confirming subject removal in 
respect of the Contract, contrary to section 3-2(1) of the Rules; and 

d. failed to keep their managing broker informed of the real estate services they were 
providing when they did not promptly advise their managing broker upon learning in or 
about April 10 or 11, 2018 that the POA may not be valid to complete a trade in the 
Property, but waited until April 18, 2018 to do so, contrary to section 3-2(2) of the Rules. 
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PROPOSED ORDERS 

Based on the Facts herein and the Proposed Findings of Misconduct, Mr. Hays, GH PREC and Ms. 
Marble propose that the Notice of Discipline Hearing in this matter be resolved through the following 
Orders being made by the CORC, pursuant to section 43 of the RESA: 

1. Mr. Hays (and GH PREC) and Ms. Marble be jointly and severally liable to pay a discipline 
penalty to the Council in the amount of $20,000 within six (6) months from the date of this 
Order. 

2. Mr. Hays and Ms. Marble, at their own expense, each register for and successfully complete 
the Real Estate Trading Services Remedial Education Course as provided by the Real Estate 
Division, Sauder School of Business at the University of British Columbia in the time period as 
directed by the Council. 

3. Mr. Hays (and GH PREC) and Ms. Marble be jointly and severally liable to pay enforcement 
expenses to the Council in the amount of $1,500 within two (2) months from the date of this 
Order. 

4. If any of Mr. Hays, GH PREC or Ms. Marble fail to comply with any of the terms of this Order, a 
discipline committee may suspend or cancel their licence without further notice to them. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND WAIVER OF APPEAL RIGHT 

1. Mr. Hays, GH PREC and Ms. Marble acknowledge and understand that the Council may refer or 
decline to refer the Proposal to the CORC. If the Proposal is referred to the CORC, it may be 
accepted or rejected by the CORC. If the Proposal is rejected by the CORC, the matter may be 
referred to a disciplinary hearing. 

2. Mr. Hays, GH PREC and Ms. Marble acknowledge that they have been urged and given the 
opportunity to seek and obtain independent legal advice with respect to the disciplinary 
process, the allegations contained in the Notice of Discipline Hearing, and the execution and 
submission of the Proposal to the CORC; and, that they have obtained independent legal 
advice or have chosen not to do so, and that they are making the Proposal with full knowledge 
of the contents and the consequences if the Proposal is accepted. 

3. Mr. Hays, GH PREC and Ms. Marble acknowledge and are aware that the Council will publish 
the Proposal and the Consent Order or summaries thereof in its Report from Council 
newsletter, on the Council’s website, on CanLII, a website for legal research and in such other 
places and by such other means as the Council in its sole discretion deems appropriate. 

4. Mr. Hays, GH PREC, and Ms. Marble acknowledge and are aware that the Superintendent of 
Real Estate has the right, pursuant to section 54 of the RESA, to appeal any decision of the 
Council, including any Consent Order made by the Council in relation to this matter. 

5. Mr. Hays, GH PREC and Ms. Marble hereby waive their right to appeal pursuant to section 54 
of the RESA. 
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6. If the Proposal is accepted and/or relied upon by the Council, Mr. Hays, GH PREC and Ms. 
Marble will not make any public statement(s) inconsistent with the Proposal and its contents. 
Nothing in this section is intended to restrict Mr. Hays, GH PREC or Ms. Marble from making 
full answer and defence to any civil or criminal proceeding(s). 

7. The Proposal and its contents are made by Mr. Hays, GH PREC and Ms. Marble for the sole 
purpose of resolving the Notice of Discipline Hearing in this matter and do not constitute an 
admission of civil liability. Pursuant to section 41(5) of the RESA, the Proposal and its contents 
may not be used without the consent of Mr. Hays, GH PREC and Ms. Marble in any civil 
proceeding with respect to the matter. 

 
 

“Geoffrey Weston Hays” 
________________________________ 

“Krista Lee Marble” 
__________________________________ 

GEOFFREY WESTON HAYS on his own behalf 
and on behalf of GEOFF HAYS PERSONAL REAL 
ESTATE CORPORATION 
 
Dated __27__ day of ____July____, 2020 

KRISTA LEE MARBLE 
 
Dated __27__ day of ____July____, 2020 
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